

No. 24-1435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL WELLES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Petitioner

v.

JOHN DOE,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

The Honorable Judge Constance Baker Motley Memorial Team

ELLE BUELLESBACH
VAISHALEE CHAUDHARY
ANDREW COGUT
ALEX FREDMAN
SOPHIA KWENDE
ALEXANDRA (“MAC”) TAYLOR

NOVEMBER 19, 2024
7:30 P.M.
THE AMES COURTROOM
AUSTIN HALL
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for the Respondent

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. MR. DOE IS ONE OF “THE PEOPLE” PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 7

A. Individuals with sufficient connections to the country, including undocumented immigrants, are part of “the people.” 8

1. *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition of “the people” controls.....9

2. *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition of “the people” is not dicta.10

3. *Heller* did not supersede *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition.12

4. The cases cited by the Attorney General do not equate “the people” with “citizens.”14

B. Text, original meaning, and history support *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition of “the people.” 16

1. The text of the Constitution demonstrates that “the people” does not mean “citizens.”16

2. Original meaning supports *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition.17

3. Founding-era history confirms *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition. .18

C. Mr. Doe has sufficient connections to this country and is part of “the people.” 24

1. Mr. Doe comes within *Verdugo-Urquidez’s* definition.24

2. The Attorney General’s policy arguments about sufficient connections lack merit.25

3. The Attorney General’s alternative argument regarding lawful status is also incorrect.28

D. The Attorney General’s citizens-only theory endangers longstanding precedents establishing that noncitizens have constitutional rights.	30
II. SECTION 922(g)(5)(A) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO MR. DOE.	32
A. To meet its burden, the Government must abstract principles from our regulatory tradition that respect the “balance struck by the founding generation.”	34
B. The Second Amendment is hostile to class-based disarmament.	36
C. The Attorney General has not provided an analogous tradition that justifies disarming Mr. Doe.	39
1. The Second Amendment requires a credible and specific threat of violence to disarm an individual who has violated the law.	40
2. The Second Amendment permits disarming a group only during active rebellion and war.	46
D. Disarming Mr. Doe, absent a consideration of his individual circumstance, is inconsistent with our regulatory tradition.	52
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDIX	55
U.S. Cons. amend. II	55
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A)	55
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(5)(A)	55
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	55
An Act concerning aliens of June 25, 1798, § 1, § 5	56
An Act respecting alien enemies of July 6, 1798, § 1	57
2 Henry 4 ch. 12 (1400–01)	57
4 Henry 5 ch. 39 (1402)	58
The Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3 c. 3 (1328)	58
The Militia Act of 1662, 14 Car. 2 c. 3, § 13 (1662)	59
1 W. & M. c. 15 (1688)	60
The Highland Services Act, 1 Geo. 1 Stat. 2 c. 54 (1715)	60
1631 Va. Acts 173, Act 46	61

1676 Records of the Colony of New Plymouth 178.....	61
1692 Mass. Acts and Laws, ch. 18, § 6.....	61
1759 Temp. Acts and Laws of N.H. 1–2.....	62
1763 Pa. Laws 306–07.....	62
1768 N.C. Laws 775–76, ch. 13, § 1.....	62
1775–76 Mass. Acts and Resolves, ch. 21.....	63
Act of May 5, 1777, ch. 3, in Henning’s Laws of Va. 281-82.....	65
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40, § 20.....	65
1777 Penn. Statutes at Large, ch.756.....	66
1778 S.C. Acts 31.....	66
1786 Mass. Acts and Resolves, ch. 56.....	67
1786 Va. Acts 33, ch. 21.....	68
1797 Del. Laws 104, ch. 46, § 6.....	68
1837 Mass. Acts and Resolves 273, § 1.....	68
1839 Me. Laws 421, § 5.....	68
1881 N.Y. Laws 126–27, § 512.....	69
1909 Pa. Laws 466, § 1.....	69
1915 N.J. Laws 662–63.....	70
1922 Mass. Acts 563, § 8.....	70
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3732.....	70
1931 Cal. Stat. 2316–17.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	32
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	30, 31
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	27, 52
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	15
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	27
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	40, 43, 44
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	52
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	31
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	52
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>Mendez de Leon v. Reno</i> , No. C 97-02482 CW, 1998 WL 289321 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 1998).....	26
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31

<i>Range v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96, 105 (3d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Garland v. Range</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024)	43
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	27
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	29
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	29
<i>United States v. Benito</i> , No. 3:24-CR-26-CWR-ASH, 2024 WL 3296944 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024)	38
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2707 (2024)	35
<i>United States v. Gutterez</i> , No. CR 96-40075 SBA, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16446 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023)	54
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 12, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	53
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	10

<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	53
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	31
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	31

Statutes

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(5)(A)	40
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	40, 45

Federal Statutes

An Act concerning aliens of June 25, 1798, § 1, § 5	50
An Act respecting alien enemies of July 6, 1798, § 1	50

State Statutes

1631 Va. Acts 173, Act 46	48
1676 Records of the Colony of New Plymouth 178	48
1692 Mass. Acts and Laws, ch. 18, § 6	42
1759 Temp. Acts and Laws of N.H.	42
1763 Pa. Laws 306–07	48
1768 N.C. Laws 775, ch. 13	42
1775–76 Mass. Acts and Resolves, ch. 21	48
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40, § 20	48
1777 Penn. Statutes at Large, ch. 756	48
1778 S.C. Acts 31	48
1786 Mass. Acts and Laws, ch. 56	46
1786 Va. Acts 33, ch. 21	42
1797 Del. Laws 104, ch. 46, § 6	39
1837 Mass. Acts and Resolves 273, § 1	44
1839 Me. Laws 421, § 5	44
1881 N.Y. Laws 126–27, § 512	44
1909 Pa. Laws 466 § 1	50
1915 N.J. Laws 662–63	50
1922 Mass. Acts 563, § 8	50
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3732	50

1923 N.Y. Laws 140–141, § 512	50
1931 Cal. Stat. 2316–17	51
Act of May 5, 1777, ch. 3, in Henning’s Laws of Va. 281-82.....	48

Local Ordinances

Ames City Code Ch. 29 § 127	3
-----------------------------------	---

English Laws

1 Geo 1 c. 13 (1714).....	48
1 Geo. 1 Stat. 2 c. 54 (1715).....	47
1 W. & M. c. 15 (1689)	52
1 W. & M. c. 2, § 7 (1689)	37
14 Car. 2 c. 3, § 13 (1662)	37
2 Edw. 3 c. 3 (1328).....	41
2 Henry 4 c. 12 (1400–01).....	47
4 Henry 5 c. 39 (1402).....	47

Other Authorities

Akhil R. Amar, <i>Intratextualist</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 748 (1990)	17
Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	22
Annals of Cong. (Gales and Seaton ed., 1851)	19, 22
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	44
Brett Palfreyman, <i>The Loyalists and the Federal Constitution: The Origins of the Bill of Attainder Clause</i> , J. Early Republic 451 (2015)	49
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009).....	49, 50
Douglas Husak, <i>Overcriminalization</i> (2009).....	46
<i>Farrand’s Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	21
General Order No. 1, § 16, in Edward McPherson, A Handbook of Politics for 1868 (1868).....	50
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution</i> (1996).....	19, 20, 21
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776–1875)</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1899 (1993)	21
Henry St. George Tucker, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia</i> (3rd ed. 1846)	38
James Smith, <i>Freedom’s Fetters: The Alien and Sedition Laws and American Civil Liberties</i> (1956).....	19
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	43
Joseph Blocher & Caitlan Carberry, <i>Historical Gun Laws Targeting “Dangerous” Groups and Outsiders</i> (2023).....	47

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 Drexel L. Rev. 1 (2024)	42, 43, 44
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)	47, 48
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	38
Journals of the Continental Congress (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1906)	49
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> (1994)	37, 42
Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions (1800), reprinted in 4 Elliot's Debates 583 (2d ed. 1836)	20
Mark Smith & Dan Peterson, <i>Big Data Comes for Textualism: The Use and Abuse of Corpus Linguistics in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 70 Drake L. Rev. 387 (2022)	23
National Firearms Act Handbook, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives (2009)	45
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	18
P.B. Munsche, <i>Gentlemen and Poachers: The English Game Laws, 1671-1831</i> (1981)	38
Pratheepan Gulasekaram, <i>The Second Amendment's "People" Problem</i> , 76 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1437 (2023)	20
Proclamation No. 157, August 20, 1866	50
Robert Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America</i> , 25 L. & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	39, 48
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the Early English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	17
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	44
Saul Cornell & Robert E. Shalhope, <i>Whose Right to Bear Arms Did the Second Amendment Protect?</i> (2000)	23
<i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Charles Hobson & Robert Rutland eds., 1979)	22
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1783)	49
U.S. Dep't. of Homeland Sec., <i>Guidelines for the Enforcement of Civil Immigration Law</i> (Sept. 30, 2021)	29
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	18, 51, 52
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825)	38

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	8
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9 cl. 3.....	49
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2, 3	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	17
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	17
